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STATE OF JlIAINE, 

1> AS SED IlY TUE 

THIRD LEGISLATURE, 

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823, 

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE nEB OLVE OF JUNE 2S) J8,2n. 

POR'l'L.flND: 
llY 'rODD AN)) S~lITII ...... PRrNTERs TO '!'HE S'l';\,l'E •. 

1823. 



m. ~~ 
151 An Act to incorpot'ate the town of North Salem, . 225 
152 An additiOlOlll1 Act relating to the ministerial fund in the town of Bridgton, 

in the county of Cumberland, 226 
153 An Act to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction ofland on 

Monhegan Island, 227 
154 An Act to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of Eastern Lodge, 22E 
15fl An Act to authorize the town of Addison, in the county of\Vashingtoll, to 

build a bridge across the west branch of Pleasant river, in said town of 
Addison, ib. 

156 All Act to rectify the west line of the town of Concord, 229 
:1,57 An Act to incorporate St. Geor~e's Lodge, ill. 
153 An Act to incorporate (he pl'Oprictors of the Montville and Searsmont Ca-

~, 2~ 
159 An Act to establish a Ministerial and School fund in thp town of Madison, 2!31 
160 An Act to establish a Ministerial and School fund in tho town on'Veld, 233 
161 An Act to incorporate Alna Lodge, 255 
162 An Act to incorporate the town of Milo, 2310 
165 An Act for the relief of School Districts in the towns of Freeman ann Phil. 

lips, !l!37 
164 An Act to incorporato the Master, Wardens and Members of Hermon Lodge, ib. 
165 An Act to incorporate the Kennebunk Manufacturing Company, 238 
166 An Act to annex part of the town of MOlll'oe to the town of Brooks, 239 
167 An Act to authorize the sale of the lYHnislerial and School lanQs in the 

town of Anson, 240 
168 An Act to incorporate Maine Lodge, 241 
169 An Act to incorporate the Trustees of Bl'Unswick Academy" 242 
170 An Act establishing a Ministerial fund in the toW\) of Temple, 244 
171 An Act authorizing the sale of Ministerial and School lands ill the towns of 

Dixfield and Mexico, 245 
17!2 An Act to incorporate tbe Propriptors of Lewiston Bridge, 247 
]73 An Act to incorporate Harmony Lodge, !l!49 
174 An Act additional to An Act to incorporate t}1O Portland Steam Boat 

Navigation Company, 250 
1711 An Act to set Ilff part of lot numbered nine, in the tenth range, from the 

town of Canton, anel annex the same to the town of Jay, ib. 
176 An Act to incorporate Orient Longe, 251 
17'7 An Act to inrorporate Hancock Lodge, ib. 
178 An Act to incorporatf· the South Berwie\( Bani" !l!5.e 
17[) An Act additional to An Act to incomorate the First Congregational Soci-

ety in Eastport,' ~58 
130 An Aet to incorporate the Gnrdinel' Manl1factnring Company, ib. 
131 An Act to illcorpolllte the Bath Marine Jnsnranl'1' Company, 259 
182 A n Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Stearns' Pond Canal, 9161 
183 All Act to chanGe tbe na\lle of PlItll<1m,· $64 



CONTEN'I'S. 

()I!ctp. Page. 
184 An Act to inCOl'pOl'ate Somerset Loilge, .264 
185 An Act estaulishing Foxcroft Academy, 265 
186 An Act to regulate the Salmon, Shad and Alewive fishery in St. Croix and 

its brunches, , 266 
187 An Act to annex part of Jarvis's Gore to Eddington, 26!l 
183 An Act to annex a part of Oxford county to Somerset county, 26!) 
189 An Act to incorporate the East River Sluice Cornpany, ib. 
190 An Act for the rolief of the estate of William Bingham, deceased, 271 
191 An Act to annex a part of Thomas Patten's land to Hampden, 274 
192 An Act to incorporate the Saco Lodge, ib. 
19S An Act to incorporate the tOlVn of Mtlbu1'll, , 27!J 
194 An Act to set df Samuel Davis, with his estate, from the town of Haning-

ton, and annex the same to the tOlVn of Steuben, 277 
] 95 An Act to repeal An Act regulating fisheries in 'Valdoborough, ib. 
196 An Act to set off a part of Columbia to Hanington, 271k 
197 An Act to incorporate the 'Northem Harmonic Society, ib. 
198 An Act establishing a Ministerial and School fund in Greene, 279 
,199 An Act in addition to An Act to ltlCOrporate the Trustees of the Gardiner 

Lyceum, ' 231 
!1!00 An Act to incorporate the ProprietOl's llf Merry Meeting Bridge, 233 
201 An Act to incorporate Ansoll Academy, 285 
202 An Act to incorporate Bethlehem Lodge, 287 
20S An Act to est.ablish a School fund in Wiscasset, 283 
204 An Act to im)orporate the Maine Baptist Missional'y Society, 289 
205 An Act incol']JOrating the Bar ]\'[111 Bridge Proprietors, 291 
£06 An Act to incorporate the Augusta and Bangor Stage Company, 29,2. 
207 An Act respecting a Bridge in Sullivan, 295 
208 An Act to authorize the town of Kennebunk to keep and maintain a bridge 

over Mousom River, 294 
209 An Act to incorporate Oriental Star Lodge, ib. 
9210 An Act to incorporate the Maine Stage Company, 29(1 
9211 Au Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Congregational Fund for the 

support of the G05pel ill Kennebunk Port, 296 
.212 An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Ponland Bridge, 291 
~lS An Act making fUl'lliel' provision for the preservation of Fish in Union Riv-

el' Bay and its waters, 299 
214 An Act to incorpOl'ate the town of Richmond, 300 
215 An Aot establishing a !''linisterial fllnd in Watel'ford, 30~ 
!l!lB An Actrepealiug An Act to regulate the taking of fish called Alewives in 

the town of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, 804 
9217 An Act to set ofr Petor 'V, 'Villis and others from Anson to Indu'stry, ib. 
213 An Act additional to An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Steam Naviga-

tion Company, ih. 
219 An Act authorizing a lottery fOl' tbe benefit of the Cumberland and Oxford 

Canal Corporation, , SO(;i 
220 An Act respecting the bridges ovm' the tide waters of Presumpscot river, 301 
221 An Act to estaulish a Ministerial and School fund in Porter, 308 
222 An Act to apportion and assess on this State a tax of forty thousand three 

hundred and thirty-one dollars and sixty-four cents, 1310 
22S An Aot to change the names of sundry persons, SOlS 

'£24 An Act for the preservation of Fish in Newport, ib. 
£25 An Act to incorporate the Maine Manufacturing Company, S24 
.'226 An Act to establish a Ministerial fund in B1nehill, 
2,~7 ~n Act to set 0(1' Nathanilll Lal'l'abee {rom Danville to Durham" 


